(iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant

to the Share Buyback Mandate are assumed to be insignificant and have been

ignored for the purpose of computing the financial effect;

(iv) the purchase or acquisition of 103,152,468 Shares by the Company pursuant to

the Share Buyback Mandate by way of Market Purchases is made entirely out of

capital and cancelled;

(v) the purchase or acquisition of 103,152,468 Shares by the Company pursuant to

the Share Buyback Mandate by way of Market Purchases is made entirely out of

capital and held as Treasury Shares;

(vi) the purchase or acquisition of 103,152,468 Shares by the Company pursuant to

the Share Buyback Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases is made entirely out

of capital and cancelled; and

(vii) the purchase or acquisition of 103,152,468 Shares by the Company pursuant to

the Share Buyback Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases is made entirely out

of capital and held as Treasury Shares,

are set out below.

12

Scenario 1: Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

(S$’000)

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 78,283 77,561 78,283 77,561

Treasury Shares – – – –

Reserves (2,668) (2,668) 3,352 3,352

Non-controlling Interests 9,463 9,463 – –

Total Equity 85,078 84,356 81,635 80,913

Current Assets 93,539 92,817 6,192 5,470

Current Liabilities(1) 10,067 10,067 2,593 2,593

Non-current Assets 20,883 20,883 78,036 78,036

Non-current Liabilities 19,277 19,277 – –

Net Asset Value 85,078 84,356 81,635 80,913

– – – –

Number of Shares (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

Weighted Average Number of Shares

during FY2018

– basic (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

– diluted (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(2) (cents) 8.25 9.09 7.91 8.72

Gearing(3) (times) 0.08 0.08 N.A. N.A.

Current Ratio(4) (times) 9.29 9.22 2.39 2.11

Basic EPS(5) (cents) (1.43) (1.59) (0.14) (0.16)

Diluted EPS(6) (cents) (1.43) (1.59) (0.14) (0.16)

Notes:

(1) “Current Liabilities” includes interest-bearing borrowings from banks amounting to S$6,306,000.

(2) “NAV per Share” represents net asset value divided by the number of issued Shares as at 31 December 2018.

(3) “Gearing” represents interest-bearing borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds excluding non-controlling interest.

(4) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5) “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax (including continuing and discontinued operations) attributable to owners of the

Company divided by the weighted average number of Shares during FY2018.

(6) “Diluted EPS” represents net profit after tax (including continuing and discontinued operations) attributable to owners

of the Company divided by the weighted average number of Shares plus the weighted average number of Shares that

would be issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential Shares.

13

Scenario 2: Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares

Group Company

(S$’000)

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 78,283 78,283 78,283 78,283

Treasury Shares – (722) – (722)

Reserves (2,668) (2,668) 3,352 3,352

Non-controlling Interests 9,463 9,463 –

Total Equity 85,078 84,356 81,635 80,913

Current Assets 93,539 92,817 6,192 5,470

Current Liabilities(1) 10,067 10,067 2,593 2,593

Non-current Assets 20,883 20,883 78,036 78,036

Non-current Liabilities 19,277 19,277 – –

Total Borrowings(1)

Net Asset Value 85,078 84,356 81,635 80,913

– – – –

Number of Shares (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

Weighted Average Number of Shares

during FY2018

– basic (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

– diluted (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(2) (cents) 8.25 9.09 7.91 8.72

Gearing(3) (times) 0.08 0.08 N.A. N.A.

Current Ratio(4) (times) 9.29 9.22 2.39 2.11

Basic EPS(5) (cents) (1.43) (1.59) (0.14) (0.16)

Diluted EPS(6) (cents) (1.43) (1.59) (0.14) (0.16)

Notes:

(1) “Current Liabilities” includes interest-bearing borrowings from banks amounting to S$6,306,000.

(2) “NAV per Share” represents net asset value divided by the number of issued Shares as at 31 December 2018.

(3) “Gearing” represents interest-bearing borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds excluding non-controlling interest.

(4) “Current Ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5) “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax (including continuing and discontinued operations) attributable to owners of the

Company divided by the weighted average number of Shares during FY2018.

(6) “Diluted EPS” represents net profit after tax (including continuing and discontinued operations) attributable to owners

of the Company divided by the weighted average number of Shares plus the weighted average number of Shares that

would be issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential Shares.

14

Scenario 3: Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

(S$’000)

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 78,283 77,458 78,283 77,458

Treasury Shares – – – –

Reserves (2,668) (2,668) 3,352 3,352

Non-controlling Interests 9,463 9,463 – –

Total Equity 85,078 84,253 81,635 80,810

Current Assets 93,539 92,714 6,192 5,367

Current Liabilities(1) 10,067 10,067 2,593 2,593

Non-current Assets 20,883 20,883 78,036 78,036

Non-current Liabilities 19,277 19,277 – –

Net Asset Value 85,078 84,253 81,635 80,810

– – – –

Number of Shares (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

Weighted Average Number of Shares

during FY2018

– basic (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

– diluted (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(2) (cents) 8.25 9.08 7.91 8.70

Gearing(3) (times) 0.08 0.08 N.A. N.A.

Current Ratio(4) (times) 9.29 9.21 2.39 2.07

Basic EPS(5) (cents) (1.43) (1.59) (0.14) (0.16)

Diluted EPS(6) (cents) (1.43) (1.59) (0.14) (0.16)

Notes:

(1) “Current Liabilities” includes interest-bearing borrowings from banks amounting to S$6,306,000.

(2) “NAV per Share” represents net asset value divided by the number of issued Shares as at 31 December 2018.

(3) “Gearing” represents interest-bearing borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds excluding non-controlling interest.

(4) “Current Ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5) “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax (including continuing and discontinued operations) attributable to owners of the

Company divided by the weighted average number of Shares during FY2018.

(6) “Diluted EPS” represents net profit after tax (including continuing and discontinued operations) attributable to owners

of the Company divided by the weighted average number of Shares plus the weighted average number of Shares that

would be issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential Shares.

15

Scenario 4: Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares

Group Company

(S$’000)

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 78,283 78,283 78,283 78,283

Treasury Shares – (825) – (825)

Reserves (2,668) (2,668) 3,352 3,352

Non-controlling Interests 9,463 9,463 – –

Total Equity 85,078 84,253 81,635 80,810

Current Assets 93,539 92,714 6,192 5,367

Current Liabilities(1) 10,067 10,067 2,593 2,593

Non-current Assets 20,883 20,883 78,036 78,036

Non-current Liabilities 19,277 19,277 – –

Net Asset Value 85,078 84,253 81,635 80,810

Number of Shares (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

Weighted Average Number of Shares

during FY2018

– basic (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

– diluted (’000) 1,031,525 928,372 1,031,525 928,372

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(2) (cents) 8.25 9.08 7.91 8.70

Gearing(3) (times) 0.08 0.08 N.A. N.A.

Current Ratio(4) (times) 9.29 9.21 2.39 2.07

Basic EPS(5) (cents) (1.43) (1.59) (0.14) (0.16)

Diluted EPS(6) (cents) (1.43) (1.59) (0.14) (0.16)

Notes:

(1) “Current Liabilities” includes interest-bearing borrowings from banks amounting to S$6,306,000.

(2) “NAV per Share” represents net asset value divided by the number of issued Shares as at 31 December 2018.

(3) “Gearing” represents interest-bearing borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds excluding non-controlling interest.

(4) “Current Ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.